First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

1
George V, threepence, 1936; florin, 1936. Extremely fine;
mottled toning on obverse, nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100

2
Elizabeth 11, threepence and sixpence, 1953. Uncirculated;
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

3
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; sixpence, 1951PL;
pennies, 1920 dot below bottom scroll, 1951PL, 1964;
halfpenny, 1951PL. The first very fine with many bag marks,
the third fine, the rest uncirculated. (6)

$50

4
George VI, year set, 1938, florin to halfpenny. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$350

5
George V - Elizabeth I1, pennies, 1935 (metal flaw on King's
crown), 1936, 1939, 1940 K dot G, 1964, 1964Y. (2);
halfpenny, 1964Y.; two cents, 1966 with fade out of last 6;
also Bathex 88 medal, 1988, in silver (32mm). Some copper
coins with full mint red, mostly very fine - gem uncirculated,
the medal with plastic case, uncirculated. (10)

$50

6
George V - Elizabeth |1, florins, 1918M impressed on obverse
'Sir Charles Hotham' (VG reverse damaged), 1927 Canberra,
1943S, 1954 Royal Visit; shillings, 1943 (VF), 1961-1963;
sixpence, 1954; threepences, 1910, 1921M (VF), 1962-1964.
In three brand new Supreme albums, uncirculated unless
otherwise indicated. (14)

$320

7
Edward VII - Elizabeth |1, sixpences, 1910, 1914, 1916M,
1918M, 1923, 1924, 1935, 1953, 1955; shilling, 1913;
florins, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit (2); also Great
Britain, Queen Victoria young head Maundy penny, 1838
(5.3920); New Zealand, shilling, 1933. In 2x2 holders, good
- extremely fine. (15)

$90

8
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florins, 1927, 1951,
1954 commemoratives; proof silver one ounce five dollars,
2002, Queen Mother (no case); silver fifty cents, 1966; First
$1 Coin/Last $1 Note in John West folder; world coins (9)
noted four nickel crowns and British India silver rupee,
1945 small 5 (KM.557.1); medals, Canada, Ontario, Mining
Development, 1967, in cupro nickel (36mm), and Malta,
Defence of Malta, 1940-1943, in gilt (37mm) in case of
George Cross Island Association. Very fine - FDC. (18)
$100

9
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies, 1915, 1925, 1926 (2),
1933/2 overdates (2), 1940 K dot G (2), 1941 K dot G,
1947Y. (5); halfpennies, 1914 (2); also varieties, penny,
1963Y. upset five percent, halfpenny, 1948Y. with bitten
edge, ten cents, 1975 planchet split with obverse half only.
The 1925 penny with heavy verdigris on reverse, otherwise
good - extremely fine. (19)

$100

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

10
George VI - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937, florins, 1962 (3),
1963, shillings, 1960, 1961, 1963, sixpences, 1962 (11),
1963, threepence, 1960. The first good very fine, the rest
uncirculated. (21)

$70

11
George V - Elizabeth 11, crown, 1937; florin 1927 Canberra;
shilling, 1946 Perth; sixpences 1912 and 1914, threepence
1919M; pennies, 1913, 19161, 1936, 1947, 1956Y., 1957Y.,
1964, halfpenny, 1914H; fifty cents, 1981, 1982, 1988, 1991
(12), 2000. Very good - uncirculated. (30)

$100

12
George V - Elizabeth II, threepences, 1910, 1912, 1918M,
1919M, 1921, 1921M (2), 1923 (2), 1953 (2); sixpences,
1914, 1926, 1934; shillings, 1921 Star (2), 1946 dot S (VF);
florin, 1936 (VVF); varieties and bitten edges, threepences (5),
sixpence, shillings (3), florins (7). The 1921 Star shillings
poor, otherwise good - very fine. (34)

$100

13
George VI - Elizabeth 11, florins, 1942, 1944S, 1946, 1956,
1957 (5), 1958 (2), 1959 (3), 1960 (9), 1961, 1962, 1963 (2);
shillings, 1946, 1960, 1961 (4), 1962 (8), 1963 (3); sixpences,
1959 (3), 1961 (3), 1962 (3), 1963 (2); threepences, 1943D,
19448, 1947, 1960, 1961 (2), 1963 (2). Mostly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (63)

$250

14
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1966, type collections in
two Whitman albums, including crowns, 1937, 1938 very
fine, florin, 1910 (very good), 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary
(very fine), missing Edward VIl and George V shillings. Very
good - extremely fine. (44)

$300

15
George V - Elizabeth Il, florins 1926, 1927 Canberra, 1931
(2), 1934, 1936, 1940, 1942S, 1943; shillings 1915, 1927,
1933, 1943, 1952, 1954, 1960, 1961 (6), 1963; sixpences
1942D, 1961, 1962 (4); threepences 1942D, 1942S (2),
1943D, 1943S, 1944S, 1952 (2); pennies 1920 dot above
lower scroll, 1920 double dot, 1940; halfpennies 1930, 1941,
19421, 19431 (2), all in 2x2 holders on three plastic pages.
Fair - uncirculated. (45)

$300



16
George V - Elizabeth Il, crown, 1937; shillings, 1921 star
(2); pennies (8) includes made up double header; halfpennies
(13) includes 1918l; Lsd to $ Changeover Souvenir wallet
with halfpenny - florin, 1961 and one cent - fifty cents, 1966;
fifty cents, 1966; ten cents, 1979; Royal Australian Mint
rolls, two cents, 1966, one cent, 1966 (2); also Great Britain,
Queen Victoria crown, 1897LX and Queen Victoria Jubilee
head coinage brooch of one shilling and two sixpences; New
Zealand, florin, 1934; other base metal coins mostly Great
Britain and New Zealand. (24). Poor - extremely fine. (57)
$140

17
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937, 1938; florin
collection, 1910-1963 missing 1915H, 1932, 1934-35
Centenary, 1939. In press-in coin album, poor - uncirculated.
(58)

$400

18
George VI - Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1941, 1952A., 1964 (18),
1964Y. (8); halfpennies, 1943l, 1943Y. (3), 1951Y., 1951PL,,
1952A., 1953A. (3), 1954Y. (4), 1955, 1959 (3), 1961Y.
(4), 1962Y. (3), 1963Y. (2), 1964Y. (8). Many uncirculated,
overall extremely fine - uncirculated. (63)

$100

19
George V - Elizabeth I, partial sets, pennies (48) includes
1933/2 overdate with metal flaw on reverse and 1946,
missing 1925 and 1930; halfpennies (26) missing 1923 and
all key dates. In two brand new Supreme albums, very good
- uncirculated. (74)

$120

20
George V - Elizabeth 11, halfpennies - florins, mixed dates of
various denominations, noted crowns, 1937, 1938, florins,
1912 (Fine), 1933, 1938 (Unc), shilling, 1946 (Unc), various
other better than average condition coins. In 2x2 holders in
a dark blue album, mostly fine - uncirculated. (92)

$400

21
George V - Elizabeth I, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$0.275, post 1945 $2.275; medalet for Gallipoli/Australia
Day, 1915, gilded (25mm) (C.1915/5); various other
medalets and world coins with some in silver, also a brooch
made from Queen Victoria and Edward VII threepences with
aram’s head in between and scroll above, pin missing from
reverse. Poor - extremely fine. (96)

$120

22
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1912-1963, threepence - shilling,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. VVery good - uncirculated.
(101)

$200

23
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1, threepences and sixpences sets,
1910-1964 complete except for 1922/1 overdate threepence,
noted 1947 gem uncirculated threepence and 1936 threepence
with near full mint bloom nearly uncirculated. In press-in
coin album, good - uncirculated. (108)

$350

24
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, threepences set, 1910-1964,
missing 1922/1 overdate, includes extras (5), many better
coins, noted superior 1910, 1921 M and better than average
1942; sixpences set, 1910-1963, includes extras (3), better
than average set with some superior coins from 1942-1951.
In press-in coin album, very good - uncirculated. (116)
$300

25
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, mostly in 2 x 2 holders
in plastic album, pennies (18), threepences (5), sixpences (63
including better grade 1910 and 1914), shillings (29), florins
(20). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (123)

$400

26

George V - Elizabeth 11, crown, 1937; silver coins face value,

pre 1946 $1.75, new $3.325, noted shillings, 1946 dot S (2),

sixpences, 1952 (11), threepences, 1954 (3); pennies (69);

halfpennies (9). Mostly very good - good very fine. (128)
$200

27
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964 halfpennies (61),
pennies (11 including two 1933/2 overdates), threepences
(27 several George V extremely fine or better in 2x2 holders),
sixpences (17), shillings (7) and florins (9) all in plastic
Leuchtturm album. Fine - uncirculated. (132)

$250

28
George V - Elizabeth 11, halfpenny set missing 1923, penny
set missing 1930. In Supreme albums, very good - extremely
fine. (133)

$100

29
George V - Elizabeth Il, florins, 1927 Canberra (damaged),
19438, 1951 Jubilee (16), 1954 Royal Visit (38), 1959 (50),
1960; shillings, 1962 (26). Fine - uncirculated. (133)

$370

30
George VI - Elizabeth I1, florins, 1946, 1960 (6), 1961, 1962
(2), 1963 (3), shillings, 1959, 1961 (8), sixpences, 1961 (5),
1962 (15), 1963 (9), threepences, 1951PL (2), 1960 (3),
1961 (17), 1962 (6), 1963 (14), 1964 (8), pennies, 1959Y.,
1961Y. (3), 1962Y. (3), 1963Y. (2), 1964 (18), 1964Y. (3),
halfpennies, 1961Y. (2), 1964Y.; also New Zealand, penny,
1964. Mostly full mint bloom, uncirculated. (135)

$150
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

31
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies and halfpennies sets, 1911-
1964, missing 1923 halfpenny, 1925 and 1930 pennies,
also many other key dates particularly in halfpennies, does
include 1946 penny. In press-in coin albums, the penny
album damaged, poor - uncirculated. (137)

$100
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

32
George V - Elizabeth 1I, pennies set, 1911-1964, missing
1930, includes 1931 dropped 1 London die; halfpennies set,
1911-1964, missing 1923. In two press-in coin albums, the
1925 penny with verdigris and some other pennies cleaned,
otherwise very good - uncirculated. (138)

$200



33
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, shillings collection, 1910-1963
missing 1933 and 1934, includes extras; threepences and
sixpences collections, 1910-1964, missing 1915, 1922/1 and
1942 threepences and 1924 and 1935 sixpences but includes
extras. In two press-in coin albums, poor - uncirculated.
(171)

$250

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

34
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, date sets of sixpences
and threepences (missing 1942) in press-in album, part set
from 1942 and florins and pennies in broken press-in album
pages, including 1927 Canberra florins (3). Fair - extremely
fine. (191)

$300

35
George V - Elizabeth Il, threepences - florins, silver coins
face value, pre 1946 $2.70 includes 1927 Canberra florins
(7), post 1945 $6.05; also a few world banknotes, two
Australian medalets and a quantity of silver (6) and base
metal world coins (approx 110) includes Great Britain
cartwheel twopence gold plated on obverse and stained
reverse, otherwise GVF and USA Olympic proof silver dollar,
1983 (cased), Great Britain Farewell to the Lsd Coins set
(case crazed) and a QEII Silver Jubilee silver one ounce ingot
on a light silver neck chain. Poor - FDC. (approx 230)
$200

36
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1912-1988, includes silver coins face
value, florins pre 1946 $14.20, post 1945 $16.40, shillings
post 1945 $2.10; two dollars, 1988; one dollar, 1984, 1985,
1988; fifty cents, 1966 (13), commemoratives, 1970 (15),
1977 (14). In an orange coin album, poor - uncirculated.
(220)

$1,000

37
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1910-1964, assortment in blue
plastic album including 1965 (3rd) edition of Renniks and
1971 GB wallet set, crown 1937, florins 1927 Canberra,
1923, later (28); shillings (16); sixpences (29), threepences
(25), pennies (59), halfpennies (73). Fair - uncirculated.
(234)

$200

38
George V - Elizabeth I, crowns, 1937 (2), 1938; florins, 1927
Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit; one dollar (3), fifty
cents, 1966, others (7); Great Britain, Queen Victoria Jubilee
head double florin, 1887 Arabic one (S.3923); other world
coins, mostly in base metal (226). In silver coloured Coins
of the World album, mostly fine - extremely fine. (244)
$150

39
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, partial collection of halfpennies
- florins, includes florins (30) missing scarce dates, shillings
(39) includes 1915 and 1921 star, sixpences (43), threepences
(37) includes 1915 and 1923, pennies (56) includes 1925 and
1946, halfpennies (40). Stored in a damaged Hendo album
without cover, poor - extremely fine. (245)

$300

40
George V - Elizabeth II, album of miscellaneous Australian
coins, including florins (39), shillings (11), sixpences (82),
threepences (80), pennies (41), halfpennies (53), fifty cents
(20) of which 10 are 1966. Good - very fine. (328)

$600

41
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, date sets in four
press-in albums, florins (57) (missing 1932 and 1934-35),
sixpences (58) and threepences (57), pennies (79) (missing
1930) and halfpennies (61) (missing 1923) plus album of
mixed coins (25) including recent decimal 2012 and a 1933
shilling. Poor - uncirculated. (337)

$600

42
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, halfpenny set missing 1914H,
1921, 1923, 1944, 1945 (Y.), 1952, penny set missing 1930,
sixpence set, threepence set missing 1922/1, shilling set, florin
set, missing 1932, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Very good
- extremely fine. (395)

$1,000

43
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, collection, halfpennies
to florins, crown 1937 plus a few decimal, missing key dates,
all in green plastic album. Fair - uncirculated. (449)

$800

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

44
George V - Elizabeth Il, accumulation of denominations in
mixed quantities of assorted dates, noted halfpennies (20),
pennies (26), threepences (25), sixpences (62), shillings (2),
florins (45), includes 1939 and also 1944S (Unc), one cent
(84) includes 1968 (4 full mint red), two cents (46), five cents
(43), ten cents (37), twenty cents (32), fifty cents, silver 1966,
others (46), overall pre decimal silver face value, pre 1946
$0.725, post $8.20. In 2x2 holders in a large hinge lid box,
most decimal coins uncirculated, overall fine - uncirculated.
(approx 470)

$300

45
George V - Elizabeth 1, 1912 - 1988, includes 1912 florin
(very good), 1966 fifty cents, 1921M, 1925 (2), 1928, 1936
(2) and 1943 threepences; sixpences (3), shilling and florins
(2), New Zealand halfcrown 1935 (very good), one and two
cents and cleaned pennies and halfpennies collection missing
key dates. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 480)

$50

46
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1945, assorted threepences,
sixpences (21), shillings (2) and florin 1927 Canberra, (790g).
Poor - very fine. (approx 500)

$500

47
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1996, assorted issues, crown
1937, florins (4), shillings (12), sixpences (11), threepences
(4), New Zealand shilling 1935, pennies (250), halfpennies
(134), George V pennies and halfpennies (approx 100), silver
fifty cents 1966 (30), Bradman five dollars 1996 (2). Fair
- uncirculated. (approx 550)

$400



48
George VI - Elizabeth I1, threepences, 1942 (10), 1947 (334),
1954 (94); sixpences, 1952 (99); shillings, 1946 dot S (43).
Very good - very fine. (580)

$500

49

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946-1963, mostly Elizabeth 11

florins (2.03kg), shillings (1.135kg), sixpences (1.35kg).

Average circulated, very good - very fine. (approx 900)
$1,500

50
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1964, a few florins, shillings
and sixpences, the bulk are threepences, sorted by years in
22 rolls plus loose (2.41kg) plus a few decimal, New Zealand
and Great Britain bronze plus South Africa ZAR sixpence,
1897. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 1500)

$850

51
George V - Elizabeth I, crown, 1937; other silver coins, face
value pre 1946 $0.50, post 1946 $0.375; also Germany,
Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1969F (KM.126.1),
various other world coins mostly in base metal. Poor - very
fine. (approx .9kg)

$60

52
George V - Elizabeth I, silver coins, mixed quantities of
assorted dates including Great Britain and New Zealand,
.925 (.40kQ), .500 (1.34Kkg); also penny, 1918l and halfpenny,
1939 kangaroo. Many silver coins post 1945 affected by
moisture, 1939 halfpenny similarly affected, overall poor
- good very fine. (approx 1.75kg)

$600

53
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1962, halfpennies and pennies,
mixed quantities of assorted dates, includes halfpenny, 1939
(3) and penny, 1946 (2). Poor - very fine. (2.80kg)

$120

54
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1945, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates, includes threepence, 1942
(6) plain. Fair - good very fine. (2kg)

$1,200

55
George VI - Elizabeth 11, threepences - florins, post 1945,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine.
(3.8kg)

$1,150

56
George VI - Elizabeth 11, threepences - florins, post 1945,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine.
(4.36kg)

$1,300

57
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1, threepences - florins, pre 1946
(2.16Kkg), post 1945 (3.19kg), mixed quantities of assorted
dates. Poor - extremely fine. (5.35kg)

$2,150

58
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910-1945,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - good very fine.
(5.4kg)

$3,000

59
George V - Elizabeth I, pennies (1.6kg), halfpennies (2kg),
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Some damaged, poor
- extremely fine. (3.6kg)

$60

60
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies and halfpennies, mixed
quantities of assorted dates. All water affected or damaged,
poor - fine. (5kg)

$50

61
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies and halfpennies, mixed
quantities of assorted dates. All water affected or damaged,
poor - fine. (5kg)

$50

62
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies and halfpennies, mixed
quantities of assorted dates. All water affected or damaged,
poor - fine. (5kg)

$50

63

George V - Elizabeth I, pennies (5.10kg) mixed quantities of

assorted dates, noted 1918l, 1926 (3), 1941 K dot G, 1947Y.;

halfpennies (.90kg) mixed quantities of assorted dates, noted

1914, 1914H; other coins (.40kg) includes mostly Great

Britain pennies, 1900-1965. Poor - uncirculated. (6.4kg)
$120

64
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies (3.2kg) mostly 1922 and
1933; halfpennies (3.64kg) mixed quantities of assorted
dates; damaged coins (1.45kg) mostly halfpennies. Many
halfpennies with verdigris on rim, easily removable,
otherwise poor - extremely fine. (8.29kg)

$100

65
George V - Elizabeth I1, halfpennies (42), pennies (68) noted
1938 and 1949 with much mint red; decimal issues, 1967-
1982, one cent - fifty cents for most dates, noted silver 1966
fifty cents; Royal Australian Mint Xmas Pudding set of five
silver tokens on pudding recipe card (4 sets); Last $1 Note/
First $1 Coin in John West folder; 1982 Games fifty cents
in Kellog's Corn Flakes card; two up set with gold plated
pennies; another ‘Come in Spinner" set with medals; United
Permanent Building Society commemorative set of 1981
coins and a medal, cased (2 sets); Coin Collector Starter
Kits with 1989 mint set (2 kits); Chinese cash ten coin sets,
1644-1911 (2 sets); collector folder with USA Kennedy half
dollar, 1966 and Peru one hundred intis banknote, 1987; also
Australian Coin Chart 5th Ed (Jan 1964). Fine - uncirculated.
(approx 230)

$150

66
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988 (3, one cello pack,
one small satchel, one in AGC case), 1994, 1996 (2, one
in Westpac pack); mint one dollar, 1993C, M, 1996C,
S; specimen fifty cents, 1970 Cook (cased); philatelic
numismatic cover, 1997 Bradman; ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentennial folder AA 06 008227 (McD $10
GF1), also second release note AB 18 944413/4 consecutive
pair (R.310b) (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (5)

$90



67
Elizabeth 11, pre decimal sets of six, halfpenny - florin,
1961/64 in wallets (2 sets); philatelic numismatic covers,
1994 wide date (2), 1995 (2); Marshall Islands, mint five
dollars, 1995 Elvis Presley (KM.222). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (5 + 2 sets)

$60

68
Elizabeth I1, proof five dollars, 1988; proof silver two dollars,
1988; proof one dollar, 1984; mint set, 1988; mint silver ten
dollars, 1988 Bicentennial; Last $1 Note/First $1 Coin set in
folders (3); Australian Coin & Note Pack folder with one cent
- two dollars, mixed dates 1989/91, and Johnston/Fraser one
and two dollar banknotes; Federal Parliament 1901-2001
folder with mint one dollar, 1901 Federation and florin, 1951
Federation (VF) and set of two Federal Parliament stamps,
also matching first day cover and Post Office pack. MUH
and uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$60

69
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988 in cello packs (7); twenty
cents type collection 1966-2011 in folder; medals include,
Cook Bicentenary, 1970, in bronze (51mm) (C.1970/25),
Royal Visit, 1977, in silver (39mm) (C.1977/6) in first day
cover and folder, Gallipoli, 1915-1990, in gilt (31mm) cased,
Australian Species set of six, 1992, in Westpac folder; also
Great Britain, proof silver crown, 1981, specimen crowns,
1981 carded (2), mint crown, 1981 (S.4229) (4); New
Zealand, mint one dollar, 1974 Games (cased). In packs and
cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$100

70
George VI - Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, 1989,
missing case; crown, 1937; halfpenny, pennies (3), sixpences
(2), shilling and florin, mixed dates 1961-64; silver fifty
cents, 1966 (5). The crown fine, the rest mostly uncirculated
-FDC. (21)

$200

71
Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, unofficial sets in folders, Edward
VII silver set of four, 1910, Elizabeth Il pre decimal set of
six, 1963/64, Elizabeth I decimal set of six, 1966; souvenir
halfpenny and penny packs (9 pairs); florin, 1954 Royal Visit;
five dollars, 1988 small satchel (2), 1990 (2), 1992 (2), 1998
with phonecard; one dollar, 1984 in plastic case, 1995S in
official pack; fifty cents, commemorative type set 1966-1991,
cased, 1970 Cook, cased, 1977 Jubilee, cased, others (14),
loose, also two cents and one cent (5); Farewell to Australia
1c & 2c Coins pack. Good - uncirculated. (46)

$100

72
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988 cello packs (6); specimen
fifty cents, 1970 Cook, cased (2); Australian Coin and Note
Pack includes mint coins from one cent - two dollars, mixed
dates and Johnston/Fraser one and two dollar notes, all in
colourful folder; one cent - twenty cents in coin album,
mostly 1966 (62); Lsd coins from halfpenny - florin in plastic
boomerang souvenir holder; also Fiji, mint set, 1976; New
Zealand, mint set, 1989, mint one dollars, 1969 (2), 1970
(2), 1974 Games (2), 1976, 1989 (4, different), all in cases
or packs. The loose coins fine - extremely fine, the rest in
packs of issue, uncirculated. (85)

$60

73
Elizabeth Il, mint set, 1980 with double bar fifty cents;
mint silver ten dollars, 1988 Bicentenary; mint five dollars,
1996 Bradman (Westpac cover), 2002 HMAS Perth, 2002
USS Houston; fifty cents, 1970 Cook (cased); Federal
Parliament 1901-2001 folder with mint one dollar 1901
Federation and florin 1951 Federation (VF) and set of two
Federal Parliament stamps 2001; fifty cents, 2005 WWI|I
Remembrance in ‘A special keepsake for your New Baby" gift
card; Great Britain, mint coin set of nine, 1953; Singapore,
set of one dollar coin, two dollar banknote and Year of the
Monkey medal, 1992, in folder (2, one with gift envelope);
also Leuchtturm plastic box for 100 coin holders in original
packaging, as new. Mostly uncirculated. (13)

$70

MIS-STRIKES

74
George V - Elizabeth I, pennies (18) and halfpennies (9),
1919-1964, various upsets, die cracks, metal flaws and other
varieties; also USA, Lincoln cent, 1999 struck approx 13
percent off centre (mint red Unc) and an unknown origin
coin copper blank (17mm). In 2x2 holders with details of
fault, fine - uncirculated. (29)

$50

75
George V - Elizabeth 11, small selection of die breaks, off
centre strikes and bitten edges for pennies (4) and halfpennies
(17), includes 1920 with dot above top scroll and below
bottom scroll. Mostly good - good very fine. (21)

$100

76
George V - Elizabeth II, a huge selection of varieties
accumulated over many years, many scarce to rare, pennies,
1913-64 (72), halfpennies, 1912-61 (110), one dollar, 2008,
two cents, 1982, one cent, 1980. Stored in a green coin
album, in 2x2 holders with detailed description of error or
variety, very good - uncirculated. (185)

$500

77
George VI, pennies, 1943 and 1950, off centre slightly, the
second with raised lip rim. Fine. (2)

$60

78
George V - Elizabeth 11, florin, 1962 with 6 almost missing;
pennies, planchet flaws, 1934, 1943Y., 1944Y., 1948, 1964,
die crack, 1945 from rim to rim below NY, also faded
design strikings, 1923 (date), 1942Y. (obverse and reverse
lettering), another 1942Y. with similar flaw, also halfpenny,
1949Y. with some fade-out of lettering around lower edge
on obverse and reverse; penny, 1956 on undersize and
underweight planchet (possibly done after minting). Fine
- very fine. (12)

$80

79
Elizabeth I, sixpence, 1955, struck out of collar off centre
by 20 percent, plain edge. Toned, very fine.

$50



80
Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1955 and 1961 struck slightly off
centre; one dollar, on thin blank (possibly acid washed) and
a 1965 New Zealand shilling with hammered and rounded
edge. Fine - very fine. (4)

$70

81*

Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety London

Mint. Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$1,600

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

82*
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety London
Mint. Nearly extremely fine.

$500

83
Elizabeth 11, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety London
Mint. Good fine.

$250

84
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety London
Mint. Fine.

$200

85
Elizabeth I, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety London
Mint. Heavy surface knocks, otherwise fine.

$50

86
Elizabeth I, two cents, 1966 (7), 1967 (4), 1970 and 1972,
varying degree of die filling, some with partial designer's
initials, SD, or missing entirely, one a blurred double strike.
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$80

87*
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1975. Struck off centre by ten percent.
Good extremely fine and rare.

$200

88
Ceylon, one cent, 1942 (KM.111) no edge milling; New
Zealand, florins, 1948, 1949 both with major planchet flaws,
fifty cents, 1967 dot over 1, ten cents, 1973 no edge milling.
Fine - very fine. (5)

$50

89
East Africa, George VI, bronze ten cents, 19411, (KM.26.1),
struck with central hole off centre by thirty percent. Good
fine.

$50

90
India, two rupees, 2000, unusual double striking and second
strike 40 percent off centre, another with 60 percent off
centre uncertain date, (KM.121.5). Nearly uncirculated;
very fine. (2)

$60
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 39).

91*
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, five cents, 1975, struck on a one
cent blank. Extremely fine and rare.

$300

92*
New Zealand, Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1980, struck 20
percent off centre, plain edge. Uncirculated and a spectacular
error.

$250

93*
New Zealand, Elizabeth I1, five cents, undated, machine jam,
flat obverse with partial incuse design on the reverse. Nearly
uncirculated and an interesting mint error.

$100

94*
New Zealand, Elizabeth I, ten cents, no date, struck on a
five cent blank. Extremely fine and rare.

$250



95*
Thailand, Kingdom, Rama IX, baht, BE2505 (1962) (P.Y.84)
double struck, the second strike rotated to 4 o'clock on
obverse and 10 o'clock on reverse. Uncirculated.

$50

96
USA, mis-strikes of Roosevelt clad issue dimes, all 50-90
percent off centred. Uncirculated. (8)

$150

MINT ROLLS

97
Elizabeth 11, halfpenny, 1961, in Bank of New South Wales
wrapper. Uncirculated.

$170

98
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1961, in Commercial Bank
of Australia wrapper. Handwritten date on wrapper,
uncirculated.

$170

99
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1961, in Commercial Bank
of Australia wrapper. Handwritten date on wrapper,
uncirculated.

$170

100
Elizabeth 11, halfpenny, 1961, in Bank of New South Wales
wrapper. Uncirculated.

$170

101
Elizabeth Il, halfpenny, 1961, in Commercial Bank
of Australia wrapper. Wrapper torn and partly taped,
uncirculated.

$150

102
Elizabeth 11, halfpenny, 1961, in Bank of New South Wales
wrapper. Uncirculated.

$100

103
Elizabeth IlI, halfpenny, 1964, in Commercial Bank of
Australia wrapper. With 'unc' handwritten on wrapper,
uncirculated.

$170

104
Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1964 and halfpennies, 1964, in
Australia and New Zealand Bank Limited wrappers.
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

105
Elizabeth 1, pennies, 1964, in Australia and New Zealand
Bank Limited wrappers. Uncirculated. (8)

$400

106
Elizabeth 1, pennies, 1964, in Australia and New Zealand
Bank Limited wrappers (10) and The Commercial Bank of
Australia Limited. One of the ANZ wrappers loose at one
end and possibly missing a coin, otherwise uncirculated.
11)

$500

107
Elizabeth I1, threepences, 1964 in ANZ Bank wrappers, eight
brown and three grey in colour. Uncirculated. (11)

$400

108
Elizabeth 11, threepences, 1964. Original rolls, writing on
the plain wrappers, uncirculated. (3)

$100

109
Elizabeth 11, sixpence, 1962, in Australia and New Zealand
Bank Limited wrapper. Uncirculated.

$150

110
Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1962 in The Commercial Bank of
Australia Ltd, shillings £2 wrapper. Uncirculated.

$200

111
Elizabeth II, privately rolled, florin, 1960 (20 coins); plain
wrapper rolled, sixpences, 1962 (40 coins); plain wrapper
rolled, halfpennies, 1961Y.; also Hong Kong, official mint
roll, ten cents, 1978 (KM.28.3). The first two wrappers
damaged, otherwise uncirculated. (4 rolls)

$190

112
Elizabeth 11, florins, 1963 in plain wrappers. Uncirculated.
3)

$450
113
Elizabeth 1, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1974 (3),
1975 (1) (Commonwealth Bank), 1976 (1), 1977 (3), 1978
(3), 1979 (8), 1980 (3), 1981 (4), 1982 (3), unknown (1).
Uncirculated. (30)

$100

114
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1976, 1980
(21), 1981 (27), 1983 (5). A few with date penned on
wrapper, uncirculated. (54)

$150

115
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1976, 1981
(15), 1982 (39). Some wrappers with tape, otherwise
uncirculated. (55)

$110

116
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1976 (2), 1981
(22); also one dollar partial roll (60 percent), 2011 CHOGM,;
loose coins ex 1989 mint sets, one cent (70), two cents (50),
five cents (70), ten cents (55). Some rolls with date of issue
stamp, otherwise uncirculated. (270)

$110



117
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1978, 1981
(13), 1982 (13), reverse at both ends (13) probably 1981 or
1982. Some with tape on wrappers and several with date
issued stamp, otherwise uncirculated. (40)

$90

118

Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1980 (24),

1981 (11), 1983 (4). Some with penned date on wrapper, one

1980 with loose wrapper, otherwise uncirculated. (39)
$80

119
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1980 (7), 1981
(40), 1982 (7). A few rolls with year penned on wrapper,
otherwise uncirculated. (54)

$110

120
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1980 (28),
1981 (8), 1982 (7), 1987 (13). Some with date penned on
wrapper, uncirculated. (56)

$170

121
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1987. Many
with date penned on wrapper, uncirculated. (56)

$200

122
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1981 (6), 1982
(48). Uncirculated. (54)

$140

123
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, two cents, 1976
(1), 1977 (1), 1978 (3), 1979 (4), 1980 (8), 1981 (6).
Uncirculated. (23)

$100

124
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, five cents, 1966 (1),
1976 (1), 1977 (2), 1978 (2), 1979 (3), 1980 (2), 1981 (3),
1982 (3). Uncirculated. (17)

$150

125
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, five cents, 1979 (7),
1980 (3), 1982 (8), 1987 (4). Uncirculated. (22)

$120

126

Elizabeth 1l, Royal Australian Mint, five cents, all with

reverse both ends, date unknown, possibly 1980-1982 (3),

another but security company rolled. Uncirculated. (31)
$100

127
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, five cents, 1980 (8),
1982 (8), both with obverse at both ends, others with date
unknown, possibly 1980-1982 (17) with reverse at both
ends. Uncirculated. (33)

$120

128
Elizabeth 11, plain wrappers, five cents, all with reverse at
both ends, in packet indicating 2005 issue. Uncirculated.
(22)

$90

129
Elizabeth II, ten cents, 2005, security rolled. Uncirculated.
(20)

$140

130
Elizabeth 11, five cents, 2005, security rolled. Uncirculated.
(28)

$120

131
Elizabeth 1l, Royal Australian Mint, ten cents, 1977 (2),
1978 (2), 1979 (3), 1980 (2), 1981 (5), 1982 (1), uncertain
(3). Uncirculated. (19)

$200

132
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, ten cents, 1980 (15),
1982 (9), 1989; also 1994 (4) security rolled. Uncirculated.
(29)

$180

133
Elizabeth 11, ten cents, 2005, security rolled. Two rolls partly
re-rolled, uncirculated. (20)

$140

134
Elizabeth II, ten cents, 2005, security rolled. Uncirculated.
(20)

$140

135
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, twenty cents, 1975 (1),
1976 (1), 1977 (3), 1978 (2), 1979 (3), 1980 (2), 1981 (4).
Uncirculated. (16)

$250

136
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, twenty cents, 1980 (5),
security company rolled, 2005 60th Anniversary of WWII
(35). One 1980 wrapper loose, uncirculated. (40)

$200

137
Elizabeth 1I, Royal Australian Mint, twenty cents, 1981,
1982 (11), Royal Australian Mint commemorative wrappers,
twenty cents, 2010 ATO centenary (5), 2011 Royal Wedding
(6), security company rolled, 2011 Federation ACT (5), NSW
(). Uncirculated. (29)

$190

138
Elizabeth 11, twenty cents, 2005 WWII 60th Anniversary,
security rolled. One roll missing a single coin, two rolls with
torn wrappers, others taped, uncirculated. (17)

$100

139
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 2005 WWII 60th Anniversary,
security rolled. Uncirculated. (18)

$130

140
Elizabeth I1, security company rolled, twenty cents, 2005
60th Anniversary of WWII. Uncirculated. (39)

$200

141

Elizabeth I, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1976 (1),

1977 (2), 1978 (2), 1979 (3), 1980 (3), 1981 (6), 1982 (4),

Reserve Bank of Australia, 1981 (2). Uncirculated. (23)
$250



142
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1977, 1982
(2); 1991 (4) in Armaguard wrappers. Wrappers soiled,
umcirculated. (7)

$100

143
Elizabeth I, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1979 (7),
plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005 (15) all with obverse at
both ends. One 1979 wrapper tape repaired, otherwise
uncirculated. (22)

$290

144
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1982
Commonwealth Games. Uncirculated. (14)

$200

145
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1982
Commonwealth Games. Uncirculated. (14)

$200

146
Elizabeth 1, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1982
Commonwealth Games. Some wrappers soiled, uncirculated.
(14)

$200

147
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 2005 Student Design, security rolled.
Uncirculated. (14)

$170

148
Elizabeth I1, plain wrapper, fifty cents, 2005 Melbourne
Commonwealth Games (16), 2005 60th Anniversary WWII
(3). Uncirculated. (19)

$230

149
Elizabeth I1, plain wrapper, fifty cents, 2005 Melbourne
Commonwealth Games. Uncirculated. (23)

$270

150
Elizabeth Il, plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005 Melbourne
Commonwealth Games, all rolls with reverse at both ends.
Uncirculated. (23)

$270

151
Elizabeth Il, plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005 Melbourne
Commonwealth Games, all rolls with reverse at both ends.
Uncirculated. (31)

$380

152
Elizabeth Il, plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005 Melbourne
Commonwealth Games. Uncirculated. (31)

$380

153
Elizabeth I, plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005, all rolls with
obverse at both ends. Uncirculated. (29)

$360

154
Elizabeth 11, plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005, all rolls with
obverse at both ends. Uncirculated. (31)

$380

155
Elizabeth 11, plain wrappers, fifty cents, 2005 60th
Anniversary of WWII. Uncirculated. (31)

$400

156
Elizabeth I1, security company rolled, twenty cents, 2005
60th Anniversary WWII. Uncirculated. (35)

$180

157
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1984.
Uncirculated. (3)

$80

158
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1984 (2),
1986, fifty cents, 1982 Games, Commonwealth Bank
wrapped, fifty cents, 1981, 1982 (5). The 1986 one dollar
wrapper tape repaired, otherwise uncirculated. (10)

$160

159
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint commemorative
wrappers, one dollar, 2009 Aged Pension Centenary (2),
twenty cents, 2011 International Women's Day (7), 2011
Volunteers (21). Uncirculated. (30)

$200

DECIMAL PROOFS

160
Elizabeth I, proof set, 1966 in first case. Some coins toned,
a few spots of foxing on lid lining, otherwise FDC.

$200

161
Elizabeth Il, proof set, 1966 in first case. Some coins toned,
foxing on case lid lining, otherwise FDC.

$200

162

Elizabeth I, proof set, 1966, in first case. Scratches and heavy

edge nick on one cent, case mishandled, otherwise FDC.
$140

163

Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1966, in first cases. Both sets of coins
toned, one case damaged, the other with gilt naming faded,
otherwise FDC. (2)

$290
164
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966, in second case. FDC.

$250
165
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966, in second case. FDC.

$250

166
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1969, 1988, 1990 (2), 1995. In cases
of issue, FDC. (6)

$250



167
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1969-1973, 1974 (2), 1975 (2), 1976
(3). In cases of issue, with certificates except 1969-1971,
1974 and one 1976, no foams with 1969-1971, one 1974
and 1976, a few sets with some turned coins, otherwise
FDC. (12)

$500

168
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1969-1984. In cases of issue, all with
certificate except 1969-1973, some coins turned in sets for
1969-1972, dark tone marks on twenty and fifty cents in
19609 set, otherwise FDC. (16)

$500

169
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1969-1984. The 1969 and 1973
without foam covers, all covers with date written in biro
on outside, FDC. (16)

$750

170
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1969, 1981 4th claw missing variety,
1982 (3), 1984, 1985 (2), 1986, 1988 (2), 1989-1991, 1993.
In cases of issue, no certificates with two 1983 and 1984
sets, no foams with 1969-1984 sets, 1969 certificate with
foxing and coins with spots and toning, the 1985 outer
boxes with year penned on, one 1988 case with crazing,
otherwise FDC. (16)

$280

171
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1969-1978, 1979 (2, one a double
bar variety), 1983 (2), 1984. In cases of issue, all with
certificates except 1969, 1970, 1974 and one 1979 and 1983,
light toning on some 1969 coins, 1974 case scuffed, 1977
case scratched, fogging on coins in 1977 and 1979 variety
set, and some coins turned in 1970, 1974 and 1979 variety
sets, otherwise FDC. (18)

$500

172

Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1970. Two sets with two and five

cents turned off centre, all without foam outers, FDC. (3)
$150

173

Elizabeth I1, proof set, 1972; proof two dollars, 1988; proof

one dollar, 1984; Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one

dollar, 2011 Ginger Meggs 90th; Great Britain, proof set,

1971 (S.PS21). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)
$100

174
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1974. One set with two and five cents
turned off centre, all without foam outers, FDC. (4)

$200

175
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1974, 1976-1978, 1981-1983,
1985, 1987, 1988, 1989 (3), 1990-1992, 1995, 1998; also
Centenary of Federation proof collection, 2001 with only
four of the twenty coins present, namely one dollar and
fifty cents both enamel issues and NSW fifty and twenty
cents. In cases of issue, all with certificates except 2001 set,
1985 certificate with foxing, five cents turned in 1977 set,
otherwise FDC. (18 + part set)

$420

10

176
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1975 (2), 1976, 1977, 1978 (2),
1979, 1982, 1989, 1990, 1992. In cases of issue, all missing
certificates except last four, the sets 1975-1982 without
foams, one 1978 set with some coins turned and one 1975
case scratched, otherwise FDC. (11)

$170

177
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1975, 1976, 1977 (3), 1978 (3),
1979 (2), 1980 (4), 1981 (2), 2006 (2), 2007. In cases of
issue, all with certificate except first, 1975 and one 1977
without foams, 1975 twenty cents with large black spot,
otherwise FDC. (19)

$270

178
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1976 (2), 1981, 1982, 1983 (2),
1984, 1985. One 1983 with cracked case, all without foam
outers, nearly FDC - FDC. (8)

$100

179

Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1977 (3), 1978 (4), 1979 (2), 1980

(2), 1981 (2), 1982 (4), 1983 (4), 1984 (4). In cases of issue

with certificates, one 1980 certificate with foxing, a few sets

with light fogging on some coins, otherwise FDC. (25)
$260

180
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1979, 1981-1992, 1994-7, 2006;
masterpieces in silver, 1988, 1989, 1991; proof ten dollars
1982, 1985-1990, 1992 (State), 1989-1991 (2) (Birds), 1989-
1991, 1994 (piedforts); proof five dollars 1988, Anzac set
1990, 1992, 1994, proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof silver
dollars, 1992, 1994, proof dollars, 1984 (3), subscription
series proof one ounce dollar, 1996; mint sets 1982, 1985
(2), 1986, 1987, 1990, 1991; mint ten dollars 1985, 1986,
1987 (2), 1988 (2); mint five dollars 1990; mint silver dollars
1996, 1997 (roo); dollar 1995S, Olympic Heritage 1993 pair
and 1994 pair silver ten dollars; Perth Mint holey dollar and
dump sets 1988, 1989, 1990, cased bronze medal 1966; PNG
proof set 1975 and Wedding crown 1981. All in cases and
packs of issue, some damaged, uncirculated - FDC. (95)
$900

181
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1981, 1983 (3), 1984 (2), 1985
(2), 1986 (3), 1987 (2), 1988-1990, 1991 (2), 1993-1996.
In cases of issue, all with certificates except two 1983, no
outer boxes with one 1985 and all 1986 and 1987 issues,
otherwise FDC. (22)

$410

182
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1985, 1999, 2000; proof silver one
dollar, 1999 Last Anzacs; mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games;
mint one dollar, 1992 in Olympic satchel; Great Britain, mint
set, 1999, First Decimal Coins set; Scotland, Royal Bank,
one pound, 3.5.1976 (2); also Renniks Australian Circulated
Currency Values, 1st edition (2011). The 1985 proof set case
and folder water affected, otherwise uncirculated - FDC, the
banknotes very fine. (11)

$250

183
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1985 (4), 1986 (4), 1987 (4). In cases
of issue with certificates, one five cents in one 1986 set with
striation marks, otherwise FDC. (12)

$180



184
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1985-1987, 1988 (2), 1989 (2),
1990 (2), 1991-2000. In cases of issue with certificates, 1995
case plastic with cover material residue marks on one side,
otherwise FDC. (19)

$600

185
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1995, 2007. The
1988 set cardboard outer damaged, FDC. (5)

$180

186
Elizabeth I, proof set 1988, proof ten dollars, 1989, 1991-3,
1989 Birds; proof silver two dollars 1988; proof coin and
note set 1988. All in cases of issue, FDC. (8)

$150

187
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1988, 1990-1994, 1996, 1997, 2000.
In cases of issue with certificates, spotting on 1988 copper,
otherwise FDC. (9)

$350

188
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1988, 1990-1999. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (11)

$400

189
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1988-1993, 1994 (2), 1995, 2000,
2004. In cases of issue, a few coins turned in 1988 set,
otherwise FDC. (11)

$350

190
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1988, 1990-2000. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (12)

$500

191
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1988, 1990-2000. In cases of issue
with certificates, spotting on 1988 copper, otherwise FDC.
12)

$490

192
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1989, 1991-2000. In cases of issue
with certificates, five cents turned in 1995 set, otherwise
FDC. (11)

$480

193
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1990-1992; proof five dollars set of
two, 1990 Anzac; mint sets, 1988, 1989, 1991; philatelic
numismatic cover, 2006 Commonwealth Games. In cases and
packs of issue, the five dollar set with foxing on lid lining of
individual cases, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$130

194
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1992; proof five dollars, 1992 Space;
proof silver one dollar, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge;
Australian Artists Series, proof silver one ounce one dollar
kangaroos, 2007-2009; Perth Mint, proof silver half ounce
square kookaburra, 2002. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates as issued, the proof set outer box loose at side,
FDC. (7)

$180

11

195
Elizabeth 11, baby proof sets, 1998 (3), 1999 (3), 2000 (2).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$1,100

196
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 2007 Year of the Surf Lifesaver;
Special Edition sets, 2012 (3), 2013. In cases of issue, FDC.
®)

$220

197
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 2007 Year of the Surf Lifesaver. In
cases of issue, FDC. (8)

$320

198
Elizabeth 11, Australian Wedding Collection, proof sets,
2010, 2011. In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$120

199
Elizabeth 11, baby proof sets, 2010, 2011. In cases of issue,
FDC. (2)

$150

200
Elizabeth 11, baby proof sets, 2011, 2012. In cases of issue,
FDC. (2)

$150

201
Elizabeth II, fine silver proof set, 2009. In wooden case of
issue with certificate, FDC. (6)

$100

202
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 (2), 1998 (3).
In cases of issue with certificates, one 1988 case with spot
of foxing on lining, otherwise FDC. (5)

$380

203
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, 1988; proof sets,
1985-1987, 1988 (2, one a Coin Fair issue). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (6)

$130

204
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989 (2), 1991. In
cases of issue with certificates, 1989 cases damaged as usual,
otherwise FDC. (3)

$150

205
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989 (2), 1990 (6),
1991, 1992 (2), 1993 (2), 1994 (2). In cases of issue, FDC.
(15)

$1,250

206
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1990, 1991, 1993,
1995. In cases of issue with certificates, 1991 case lid lining
with foxing, 1993 and 1995 cases damaged as usual, coins
FDC. (4)

$400



207
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set of four Royal Ladies
twenty five dollar coins and silver medallion, 1992. In case
of issue with certificate and booklet, FDC.

$140

208
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1993 (2), 1994 (2).
In cases of issue with certificates, cases damaged as usual,
coins FDC. (4)

$400

209
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1993-1997, 2000. In
cases of issue with certificates, 1993-1995 cases damaged as
usual, 1997 certificate with small spot of foxing, otherwise
FDC. (6)

$620

210

Elizabeth 1I, masterpieces in silver set, 1994; one dollar five

coin set, 1984-1992; one dollar, 1999 (2) Dual Set; 2001

Army, Navy, Air Force; mint NSW State set, 2001; five

dollars, 1996 (2) Bradman in Westpac card. First in case of

issue, others in packs or folders, uncirculated - FDC. (10)
$150

211
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1995, 1998, 2000.
FDC. (3)

$200

212
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1998-2000. In cases
of issue with certificates, all outer boxes affected by moisture,
otherwise FDC. (3)

$230

213
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1999, 2004 (2). In
cases of issue with certificates, first set with damaged outer
box, FDC. (3)

$200

214
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, 2000; proof sets,
1997, 2001; State proof set, 2001 Victoria. In cases of issue
with certificates, the last with certificate number 1000,
FDC. (4)

$220

215
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 2011 Royal
Australian Navy Centenary. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$300

216
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
Melbourne Coin Fair issue (McD N/R PT2). In folder
and cover of issue with certificate and Coin Fair ribbon,
uncirculated - FDC.

$100

217
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
(McD N/RPT1). In folder and cover of issue with certificate,
uncirculated - FDC.

$80

12

218
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
Melbourne Interntaional Coin Fair issue (McD N/R PT2).
In folder and cover of issue with certificate, foxing on Coin
Fair ribbon and a few small spots on slipcover, otherwise
uncirculated - FDC.

$70

219
Elizabeth Il, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
(McD N/R PT1). In folder and cover of issue with certificate,
cover with some light foxing spots, otherwise uncirculated
- FDC.

$70

220
Elizabeth I, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collections,
1988 (McD N/R PT1), consecutive folders with notes
in consecutive order. In folders and covers of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$160

221
Elizabeth I, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
(McD N/R PT1); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentenary folder AA 22 059117 (McD $10 GF1). In packs
and covers of issue, the first with foxing mark on certificate
and smudges and marks on slipcover, otherwise uncirculated
-FDC. (2)

$80

222
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988;
proof ten dollars 1982, 1985-1987, extra 1987, 1989-1993
State series; 1989, 1993 and 1994 proof piedforts; 1990,
1992 (Birds); proof silver two dollars 1988 (2), proof dollars
1984 (2), proof one ounce silver dollar 1996 (Subscription
series). All in cases of issue, FDC. (21)

$500

223
Elizabeth 11, twenty dollars, Centenary of Sir Charles
Kingsford Smith portfolio, 1997, proof silver one dollar
and Fraser/Evans (1993) twenty dollar note ADK 708120
last prefix, in folder number 3328/4000 (McD N/R PT4).
Uncirculated - FDC.

$100

224
Elizabeth 11, twenty dollars, Centenary of Sir Charles
Kingsford Smith portfolios, 1997, proof silver one dollar
and Fraser/Evans (1993) twenty dollar notes ADK 619914,
686776, 687411 last prefixes, in folder numbers 1093, 2221
and 3603 (McD N/R PT4). Uncirculated - FDC. (3)

$290

225
Elizabeth 1I, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin
collection, 2001. In case of issue with certificate and RAM
Centenary of Federation silver lapel badge, no outer box,
FDC.

$230

226
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sir
Donald Bradman 1908-2001 three coin proof set including
bi-metal gold coin (.27 oz AGW). In case of issue with
certificate number 3021, FDC.

$450



227

Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sir

Donald Bradman, 1908-2001 three coin proof sets including

bi-metal twenty dollars (.270z fine gold). In cases of issue

with consecutive certificate numbers 2111/2, FDC. (2 sets)
$900

228
Elizabeth I, Commonwealth Games Manchester 2002, proof
tri-metal (7.8g fine gold) fifty dollars, proof silver five dollars,
mint five dollars set of three, Royal Australian Mint bi-metal
lapel badge. The coins all in cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (3 + set)

$400

229
Elizabeth Il, Commonwealth Games Melbourne, 2006, three
coin set; fifty cents four coin sets (6). First in timber case,
others in folders, uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$150

230
Elizabeth 1, proof twenty cent and one dollar two coin
set, 2008 (7) Planet Earth; 2009 (2) Astronomy; 2012 (8)
Australian Wheat. In plush cases of issue, FDC. (17)

$300

231

Elizabeth 11, proof twenty cent and one dollar two coin set,

2010 Burke & Wills. In plush cases of issue, FDC. (11)
$220

232

Elizabeth 11, proof twenty cent and one dollar two coin set,

2011 Australian Wool. In plush cases of issue, FDC. (12)
$200

233

Elizabeth 11, proof twenty cent and one dollar two coin set,

2011 Australian Wool. In plush cases of issue, FDC. (12)
$200

234
Elizabeth 11, proof selectively gold plated silver two dollars,
2012, Australian Open 100th Mens Champion. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$200

235
Elizabeth I, proof selectively gold plated silver two dollars,
2012, Australian Open 100th Mens Champion. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$200

236
Elizabeth |1, proof selectively gold plated silver fifty cent two
coin set, 2011 Royal Wedding. In jarrah cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (5)

$250

237
Elizabeth 11, proof selectively gold plated silver fifty cent two
coin set, 2011 Royal Wedding. In jarrah cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (5)

$250

13

238*

Elizabeth 11, Royal Ladies, proof set of four gold two hundred

and fifty dollar coins plus a 22ct gold medallion (33.95g),

1992. In case of issue with certificate No 0410, FDC.
$3,500

239
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue, FDC.

$400

240
Elizabeth I1, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980 and 1988.
In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$700

241
Elizabeth 1, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982
Games, 1986. In cases of issue with certificates, no outer
boxes, FDC. (3)

$1,050

242
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982-
1991. All in cases of issue, FDC. (11)

$4,500



243
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1983,
1985-8, 1990-1994. In cases of issue, FDC. (11)

$4,000
244
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1983. FDC.
$370
245

Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1983, 1984
(2), 1985. In cases of issue with certificates, all outer boxes
with writing, otherwise FDC. (4)

$1,400

246
Elizabeth I1, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1987 First Fleet
Departure. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$350

247
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet
Arrival. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$300

248
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988, 1990-
1994. In cases of issue, FDC. (6)

$2,200

249

Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars 1988, 1989 (3),

1990 (3), 1991 (2) and 1994. In cases of issue, FDC. (10)
$4,000

250
Elizabeth 11, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1989 (2), 1991, 1993, 1994. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$1,500

251
Elizabeth Il, IOC Olympic Games Issue 1896-1996, proof
gold two hundred dollars, 1993 Gymnast. In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$600

252
Elizabeth 11, Sydney Olympics 2000 proof gold one hundred
dollars, eight coin set. In jarrah timber case of issue, no
certificate, FDC. (8 coin set)

$3,000

253
Timber box for the Millennium Coin Collection, 2000
Sydney Olympics, for the gold and silver issues. Good
extremely fine.

$100

254
Elizabeth Il, Sydney 2000 Paralympics, proof gold one
hundred dollars, proof silver five dollars and mint aluminium
bronze five dollars, set of three. In case of issue with
certificate number 0171, uncirculated - FDC.

$450

255
Elizabeth I, Floral Emblems, proof gold one hundred dollars,
1995. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

14

256
Elizabeth I1, Floral Emblems, proof gold one hundred dollars,
2000, 2001 (each 24ct gold; 10.3679). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$900

257
Elizabeth I, proof gold twenty five dollars, 2011 Presidents
Cup. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

258

Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset, proof gold one fifth ounce

twenty five dollars, 2008. No case or certificate, FDC.
$280

259
Elizabeth I, Kangaroo Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2008
Reg Mombassa; 2009 Ken Done. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$350

260
Elizabeth Il, Kangaroo Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2011
Allied Rock Wallaby. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$350

261
Elizabeth Il, Kangaroo Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2011
Allied Rock Wallaby. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$350

262
Elizabeth Il, Kangaroo Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2011
Allied Rock Wallaby. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$350

263
Elizabeth Il, Kangaroo Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2011
Allied Rock Wallaby; 2012 Mareeba Rock Wallaby. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$350

264

Elizabeth Il, Lunar Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2008 Year

of the Dragon. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)
$360

265
Elizabeth I, Lunar Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2008 Year
of the Rat. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$180

266
Elizabeth Il, Lunar Series, proof gold ten dollars, 2008 Year
of the Tiger. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$180

267
Elizabeth 11, Australian Lunar Series, proof gold ten dollars
and silver one ounce one dollar set, 2009 Year of the Ox.
In case of issue with certificates, FDC.

$220

268
Elizabeth 11, Australian Lunar Series, proof gold ten dollars
and silver one ounce one dollar set, 2009 Year of the Ox.
In case of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$220



269
Elizabeth 1I, Australian Lunar Series, proof gold ten dollars
and silver one ounce one dollar set, 2009 Year of the Ox.
In case of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$220

270
Elizabeth 1, proof gold ten dollars, 2011 Ram's Head. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$360

271
Elizabeth 1, proof gold ten dollars, 2012 Wheat Sheaf. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$360

272
Elizabeth 1, proof gold ten dollars, 2012 Wheat Sheaf. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$360

273
Elizabeth 11, proof gold ten dollars, 2013 holey dollar and
dump. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$170

274
Elizabeth 11, proof gold five dollars, 2008 Little Dinkums
Bilby and Koala. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(2)

$140

275
Elizabeth 11, proof gold five dollars, 2009 Little Dinkums
Lizard and Platypus. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$140

276
Elizabeth 11, proof gold five dollars, 2010 Little Dinkums
Cockatoo and Tasmanian Devil. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$140

277
Elizabeth 1I, proof gold two dollars, 2013 Frilled Neck
Lizard. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$120

278
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver one kilo
thirty dollars. In wooden case of issue with certificate number
15687, in original delivery box, FDC.

$750

279
Elizabeth I, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2); Perth
Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2007 Phar Lap (2).
In cases of issue with certificates, these affected by foxing
for 1982 issues, otherwise FDC. (4)

$100

280

Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, 1985 State

Series, 1991 Bird Series; proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof

one dollar, 1984; proof silver one dollar, 1993; State Series,

mint silver ten dollars, 1985, 1986 (2). In cases and packs of

issue, the proofs with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (9)
$100

15

281
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games; proof
five dollars, 1988; proof one dollar, 1984; mint sets, 1983,
1984 and 1985 (both yellow plastic), 1986, 1987, 1988 (2,
one a Coin Fair issue); mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games.
In cases and packs of issue, the proofs with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$110

282
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games; proof
five dollars, 2000 Phar Lap; proof silver five dollars, ex
masterpieces in silver sets, 1997 (1, paddle Steamer), 2006
(2, Jeffery Smart and Sidney Nolan); proof silver five dollars,
2004 150 Years of Steam Railways; proof silver one dollar,
1999 Majestic Images; specimen silver one ounce kangaroo,
2006; Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce kookaburra,
1997; proof silver one dollar, 2001 Federation Holey
Dollar & Dump, 2005 60th Anniversary End of WWII.
All in capsules except two ounce kookaburra, stored in
a Macquarie Mint timber plush coin case, no certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$260

283
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State
Series, 1985-1990; mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games,
State Series, 1985-1988, 1989 (2), 1990. In cases and packs
of issue, the proofs with certificates, most outer packaging
dirty, 1985 and 1986 proof cases with some foxing on lid
lining, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$200

284
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (3), State
Series, 1985, 1986 (2), 1987, 1988 (4), 1989, 1991, 1993
(2). In cases of issue, all with certificate except one 1986, no
outer boxes with 1982 and 1986 issues, outer box damaged
for 1985 amd 1989 issues, otherwise FDC. (15)

$180

285
Elizabeth Il, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985-
1988 (4), mint silver ten dollars, 1985-1988 (4). In cases
and packs of issue, the proofs with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (8)

$120

286
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985-1992,
Bird Series, 1989 (2), 1990, 1991. In cases of issue, all with
certificates except State Series 1987 and 1989, all State
Series case lid linings with foxing except last and most of
these certificates also with foxing, no outer box with State
Series 1986 issue and 1990 outer box damaged, otherwise
coins FDC. (12)

$140

287

Elizabeth 11, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985, 1986

(4), 1987 (4), 1988 (4), 1989 (4), 1990 (4), 1991 (4), 1992

(4), 1993 (4). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (33)
$390

288

Elizabeth 11, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1986 (2),

1987 (2), 1988, 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1992 (2). In

cases of issue with certificates, the 1986 and 1987 packaging

and certificates affected by moisture, otherwise FDC. (13)
$140



289
Elizabeth |1, Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedforts, 1989,
1992-1994, proofs, 1989 (5), 1990 (3), 1991. In cases of
issue with certificates, one 1989 proof outer box repaired
and some outer boxes with some foxing spots, otherwise
FDC. (13)

$200

290
Elizabeth Il, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1990-1993;
Endangered Species Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1995,
1997. In cases of issue with certificates, the 1997 case lid
lining with foxing, otherwise FDC. (6)

$100

291
Elizabeth |1, Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedforts, 1990,
1992 Coin Fair issue, 1993, proofs, 1990 (5), 1991 (2),
1992 (2, one a Coin Fair issue), 1993, 1994. In cases of issue
with certificates, the 1990 proofs with two consecutive pairs
07863/4 and 35592/3, FDC. (14)

$200

292
Elizabeth 1, Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedfort, 1991,
1992 (2), 1993 (2), proof, 1990; Endangered Species,
piedfort silver ten dollars, 1995. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (7)

$150

293
Elizabeth 1I, proof ten dollars, 1992 birds, piedforts (2),
proof five dollars 1990 Anzac pairs (3 sets), 1992; proof
silver dollars 1993 (2), 1993 Coin Fair (2); silver roo dollars
1993 (3), mint set 1991, New Zealand Sport silver dollar four
coin sets 1990 (2). All in cases or packs of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (16)

$270

294
Elizabeth Il, Olympic Heritage, specimen silver ten dollars
set of two, 1994 in full set case; proof five dollars, 1988
(3), 1990 Anzac set of two, 1994 (2). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (7)

$80

295
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999 Past.
In case of issue with certificate, outer box slightly damaged,
FDC.

$100

296
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999 Past
and Present. In case of issue with certificate, both outer boxes
damaged, FDC. (2)

$140

297
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
1999 Past; proof five dollars, 2002 Battle of Sunda Strait.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$120

298
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999,
2000, 2001 Past, Present and Future. Cased set with
matching serial number certificates, outer box damaged,
FDC. (3)

$300
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299
Elizabeth 1, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999,
2000, 2001 Past, Present and Future. Cased set with
matching serial number certificates, outer box damaged,
FDC. (3)

$300

300
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999,
2000, 2001 Past, Present and Future. Cased set with
certificates for Past and Future only, outer box damaged,
FDC. (3)

$270

301
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-2001
Past, Present and Future. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$200

302
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1988 New Parliament House.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (18)

$180

303
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1988 New Parliament House.
In cases of issue with certificates, some cases slightly crushed
on corners, FDC. (19)

$150

304
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1988 (4); proof silver two
dollars, 1988 (2); proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit
(3). In cases of issue with certificates, one two dollar case
lid lining with foxing, otherwise FDC. (9)

$100

305
Elizabeth I, proof five dollars, 1988 Parliament House,
cased; 1990 75th Anniversary Anzac; 2004 Sydney to Athens;
2003 (3) Commonwealth Games cased three coin sets; Perth
Mint, proof silver and aluminium bronze five dollars, 2001
(2) Bradman; mint silver one ounce koala, 2011; Australia
Post, proof silver fifty cents coin and stamp set, 2008 Beijing
Olympics, in presentation wallet. With cases of issue where
described, uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$120

306
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1988 (2), Anzac set of two,
1990, 1992, 1994, 1996 Bradman; mint five dollars, 1988 (2,
large satchel and each in unofficial fitted case), 1990, 1992
(2), 1994, 1996 (2), 2000 Olympics Hockey. In cases and
packs of issue, the proofs with certificates, 1992 proof case
damaged as usual, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (15)
$150

307
Elizabeth I, proof five dollars set of two, 1990 Anzac, 1992,
1994 (4); mint five dollars, 1994 (20). In cases and packs of
issue, the proofs with certificates, the 1992 case damaged as
usual, the 1990 outer box marked, otherwise uncirculated
- FDC. (26)

$170

308

Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, 1992, Space, together

with aluminium bronze issue. In cases of issue, second one

only with certificate, case damaged on second, FDC. (2)
$100



309
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1992, 1994, 1996 Bradman,
1998; proof silver five dollars, 2000 Olympics Flora &
Fauna (Kangaroo & Grasstrees), 2004 150 Years of Steam
Railways. In cases of issue with certificates, the 1992 case
damaged as usual, otherwise FDC. (6)

$110

310
Elizabeth I1, prooffive dollars, 1994 Women's Enfranchisement.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$100

311

Elizabeth I, proof five dollars, 1994, 1996 Bradman; proof

silver one dollar, 1994, 1996, 1998, Subscription Series,

1997, 1998. In cases of issue with certificates, the 1996 one

dollar with foxing on case lid lining, otherwise FDC. (7)
$150

312
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1996 Bradman. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$200

313
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1996 Bradman. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$250

314
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1996 Bradman. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$250

315
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1998 Royal Flying Doctor.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$120

316
Elizabeth 1, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fine silver five
dollars, sixteen coin set. In jarrah timber case of issue no
certificates, FDC. (16 coin set)

$350

317
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, The Cultural Series,
proof silver five dollars, eight coin set. In case of issue with
set certificate, FDC.

$200

318

Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 2000 Phar Lap; proof silver

five dollars, 2004 Tasmanian Bicentennial, 2004 AFL, 2004

Adelaide - Darwin Railway, 2006 Commonwealth Games

City of Sport. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)
$130

319
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Finale Centenary of Federation. In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$130

320
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Centenary of Federation. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$200
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321
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Centenary of Federation; 2002 The Outback;
2003 Australia's Volunteers; also 2002 Queen Mother; proof
five dollars, 1988 (2) New Parliament House. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$250

322
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2003 Australia's Volunteers. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$320

323
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2003 Australia’s Volunteers. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$320

324
Elizabeth 11, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2003 Australia's Volunteers. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$320

325
Elizabeth 1, proof silver five dollars, 2007 (2) The Ashes;
proof silver one dollar, 2012 AFL Premiership Sydney
Swans; proof selectively gold plated silver two dollars, 2012
Australian Open 100th Mens Champion. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (4)

$150

326
Elizabeth I, Polar Series, proof silver five dollars, 2009
Aurora Australis. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
3)

$120

327
Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, 2012 Crux Southern
Sky. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$150

328
Elizabeth Il, proof silver five dollars, 2013, 25th Anniversary
of Parliament House (2); Centenary of Canberra. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$120

329
Elizabeth I, proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof one dollar,
1984 (3); proof silver one dollar, 1992 (2, one a Coin Fair
issue), 1993 (2), 1995; Subscription Series, proof silver one
dollar, 1996. In cases of issue with certificates, the 1984
outer boxes with writing, otherwise FDC. (10)

$190

330
Elizabeth 1, proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof one
dollar, 1984 (2); proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit;
mint one dollar, 1984 (2), 1997C (2), 1998S; two cents,
1984 in Japanese novelty card holder (2); Perth Mint, one
ounce fine silver piece, undated (cased). In cases and packs of
issue, the proofs and the last item with certificates, one 1984
case and one certificate with foxing, otherwise uncirculated
- FDC. (13)

$90



